Last update: July 2008
Page 1
Box 47 "calculation of taxes"
The SAD Guidelines give more detailed information on some of the provisions and the codes
included in Annexes 37 and 38 CCIP. To have their complete text please consult Annexes 37 and
38 CCIP.
Tax rates of national taxes are given as examples and may differ between Member States.
Amounts are given as examples and may be subject to changes.

Different methods of payment may be entered in the same declaration depending on the national solutions
applied.
1 TARIC internal codification
Last update: July 2008
Page 4
4 . Calculation of third country duty based on more than one measurement units
2208  Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of less than
80 % vol; spirits, liqueurs and other spirituous beverages
- 2208 90  Other
- - 2208 90 91  Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of less than
80 % vol, in containers holding
- - - 2208 90 91  2 litres or less
- - - - 2208 90 91 10  Goods obtained from agricultural products listed in Annex I to the
EEC Treaty
Supplementary unit l alc. 100% (LPA)
Third country duty: 1 EUR / % vol/hl (ASV X) + 6.4 EUR / hl  (HLT)
Supplementary unit import (box 41): l alc. 100%  (LPA)
National excise € 15,04 / % vol (ASV) /hl (HTL 20° C)
To calculate the import duties , it is necessary to know the tax base (box 47 (2)), the measurement units and the
measurement quantity.
Declaration: %vol = 40%
  % vol/hl (ASV X) =4000
  Customs value = € 20 000
hectolitre = 100
% vol (ASV) 20° C. (national excise measurement unit)  = 40
hectolitre 20° C. (national excise measurement unit) = 100
Litres pure (100%) alcohol (box 41) = 4 000
VAT value = customs value + import duties + national exice + internal cost to the place of
destination (€200).
Type of
tax
Measurement
Unit code
Tax base Tax rate Amount Measure
A00 ASV X 4000 1 € 4 000.00
A00 HLT 100 6.4 € 640.00
   Total A00 € 4 640.00
066 ASV  40 15.04 601.60  National excise  - the
rates will differ
between the Member
States.
Calculation:
€ 15,04 / % vol (ASV)
066 HTL 20° C (national
measurement unit)
100 601.60 € 60 160.00 National excise - the
rates will differ
between the Member
States.
Calculation:(€15,04/
%vol (ASV))/ hl (HTL
20° C)
   Total 066 € 60 160.00
Last update: July 2008
Page 5
TYPE OF  TAX TAX BASE RATE AMOUNT MP
A00 4 000 €1 4 000.00 A
A00 100 €6.4 640.00 A
066 100 601.60 € 60 160.00 A
B00 85 000 19% 16 150.00
A
  Total 80 950.00 A
Different methods of payment may be entered in the same declaration depending on the national solutions
applied.
Last update: July 2008
Page 6
Explanatory notes to types of tax
A00 Customs duties on industrial products  This type of tax is applicable to all products except
agricultural products (see A10).
A10 Customs duties on agricultural
products
This type of tax is applicable only to agricultural products in